
Stephen H. Brown 

Lee County Extension 



Fort Myers 

Subtropical Climate   
26°35'N  



0

20

40

60

80

100

120

9-Mar 16-Mar 23-Mar 30-Mar 6-Apr

Tabebuia aurea  

2011

-------------------------------------------------------------------------  

I
B
D 

IBD: 17 March to 3 April = 24   

Intense Blooming Days: IBD  



Why IBD? 
·It is usually the time when flowering is first noticed  

·It is the WOW effect  

·It helps to classify plants according to longevity of 
bloom 

·Determines time of most intense display 

·It can be used to market flowering plants 

·Track climate change 

 

 



Materials and Methods 

·Mature healthy Neighborhood Trees seen from 
streets  

·Most trees not maintained 

·Minimum of the same three trees over three years 

·Subjective observations 

·Frequent visits to sites 

 



Comparing Plumeria rubra 

F. acutifolia F. lutea 

F. tricolor F. rubra 



Plumeria rubra f. lutea  Plumeria rubra f. rubra  
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Comparing two forms of Plumeria rubra 



Comparing two forms of Plumeria rubra 

Plumeria 
Form  

Avg. start 
date  

IBD  Avg. end 
date  

lutea April 16 56 June 10 

rubra April  27 117 August 22 



Comparison of Bauhinia  

Bauhinia blakeana Bauhinia variegata 


